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HISTORY & OPERATIONS

The West Virginia Legislature created the West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration
("WVABCA") in 1935 (See W.Va. Const. Art. IV §46 and W.Va. Code §60-1-1 et seq.) The WVABCA was
organized to give effect to the mandate of the people expressed in the repeal of the state prohibition
amendment, and to assure the greatest degree of personal freedom that is consistent with the health,
safety, and good morals of the people of West Virginia. During the WVABCA's first 56 years of existence,
the WVABCA functioned as the exclusive wholesaler and retailer of liquor in West Virginia; non-fortified
wines were "privatized" in 1981.

On February 27, 1990, Senate Bill 337 discontinued the retail sale of alcoholic beverages by the State. This
legislation created the Retail Liquor Licensing Board ("RLLB” or “Board”) to establish market zones and
bid retail liquor outlets throughout West Virginia. Currently, the RLLB is comprised of the Chairman of the
Board who is the Secretary of Revenue, the Secretary of the Board who is the WVABCA Commissioner and
three gubernatorial board appointees. No member of the board may hold a retail license or have any
financial interest, directly or indirectly, in any retail licensee.

During fiscal year 1991, public bids were held in August 1990, January 1991, and May 1991. This resulted
in the sale of retail liqguor store licenses in all 98 zones offered and the possibility of 214 privately owned
liquor stores being opened in West Virginia.

In 2000, the RLLB's license bid process utilized minimum bids which were calculated based on
demographics, population and other factors. The bidding generated revenue from all issued licenses
which was deposited into the State’s General Revenue Fund based on the minimum bids and the
Governor's official revenue estimate. The licenses were issued for a ten-year (10) period and expired June
30, 2010.

During the 2000 bid process, a few licenses were never issued and some licenses have been abandoned.
In 2006, the RLLB approved an Interim Bid and splitting of certain licenses. The licenses were rebid on a
pro-rated minimum bid basis and two licenses were awarded in 2007 for the remainder of the ten-year
period or until June 30, 2010.

With the passage of House Bill No. 105 ("HB 105") during the First Special Session of 2009, effective from
passage, the RLLB and WVABCA were authorized to initiate the 2010 Purchase Option and License Bid
Process (See HB 105 and West Virginia §60-3A- 1, et seq., as amended in 2009).

In 2010, HB 105 created fundamental changes to the Retail Liquor License Bid process by creating Class A
retail licenses or freestanding liquor retail outlets and Class B retail licenses or mixed retail liquor outlets
(See also the WV Code of State Rules at 175 CSR 1 and 175 CSR 5).
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Class A Retail Licenses are required to be a freestanding liquor retail outlets and sell only liquor, wine,
beer, tobacco-related products, and alcohol-related products.

Class B Retail Licenses may sell non-alcohol related products, along with liquor, wine and beer.

Results from the various License Rebids:

1990 - Bid Revenue - Total - $15,300,000
2000 - Bid Revenue - Total - $22,395,695 *includes subsequent rounds of bidding and
later bidding of retail outlets
Total # of Retail Qutlets — 168
2010 -

Bid Revenue - Total - $38,031,478 *includes financed amounts, interest and
license fee revenue

Total # of Retail Outlets — 178

Phase | - Purchase Option Process
a

46 Retail Outlets chose the Purchase Option and

20 of those chose the Deferred Payment Financing Option
Revenue - $9,437,977

* includes financed amounts
and $126,240 interest
Phase Il — License Bidding Process

119 Retail Outlets were awarded in robust competitive bidding
[ ]

Revenue - $26,491,060

Phase Ill — Subsequent License Bidding Process
e 10 Retail Outlets were awarded
Revenue - $1,731,480

Extended Phase llI

1 Retail Outlet was awarded
Revenue - $119,121

Continuation of Extended Phase lil
[ ]

2 Retail Outlets were awarded
Revenue - $125,600
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In 2011, HB 3100 was passed and made effective on June 10, 2011 which permitted Election Day sales of
liquor.

In 2012, HB 3174 was passed and permitted Class A retail licensees to conduct responsible nonintoxicating
beer and liquor sampling events with certain requirements on any day but Sunday. The bill requires that
the events be pre-approved by the WVABCA Commissioner. The bill also established standards,
limitations and prohibitions to be applied for the conduct of such events.

HB 4376 was also passed in 2012 and allows licensed wine sales at certain professional baseball stadiums.
The Appalachian Power Park located in Charleston, West Virginia took advantage of this special license
and received the wine license in early 2012.

In 2013, HB 2956 was passed and amended the sections of the Code relating to resident brewers and
brewpubs. It defined who can hold a distributor’s license.

HB 3145 was passed and removed the maximum limit retailers of beer can sell for off premise
consumption. It also removes the limit of beer that can be sold to an individual.

SB 172 was passed and allows trusts and limited liability companies to be beer distributors.

SB 470 was also passed and permits farm wineries and licensed wineries to sell wine and wine samples
during fairs or festivals and on Sunday mornings of those events. The samples cannot exceed three
ounces. Consumption would be allowed on the premise of these fairs and festivals except from 2 a.m. to
10 a.m. on Sundays.

In 2014, SB450 was passed and allows for the restricted sale of alcoholic liquors in specific outdoor dining
areas. It allows outside areas that are adjoining an establishment with a liquor license to allow
consumption outside. This bill also allows the ABCA Commissioner to issue a special license to allow for
the sale of wine at NCAA Division | college and university sports stadiums at a cost of $250 per license.
The bill provides that the wine sales area must be closed to free and unrestricted entry by the general
public.

In 2015, SB 273 was passed and permits licensed brewers and resident brewers to conduct non-
intoxicating beer sampling on their brewery premises within the state. It allows resident brewers to sale
growlers for off-premise consumption from it brewery premises. The bill also terminated the bond
requirement for a brewpub license since the license may be suspended or revoked for failure to pay taxes.

SB 574 was passed to foster craft distilling in West Virginia. The bill reduced services charges imposed on
craft distillers from 28% to 5% and eliminated the bailment fee of $2.30 per case since no service is
provided. Distillers may not sell product below the state minimum price so retail liquor stores are
protected from distillers underpricing. The Market Zone Fee paid to retailers would be reduced from 10%
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of gross sales at distillery to 2% of gross sales and capped at $15,000. Craft distilleries would be allowed
to produce 50k gallons per year instead of the 20k gallons previously.



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

MANAGEMENT COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS YEAR ANALYSIS

June 30, 2015
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
2015 2014

Current assets $20,055,105 $ 18,565,148
Capital assets, net 2,335,893 2.442.626
Other noncurrent assets 70,724 522,052

Total assets 22,461,722 21,529,826
Deferred outflows of resources from pension amounts 361,735 -
Current liabilities $ 3,882,634 $ 3,852,338
Noncurrent Liabilities $ 3,044,404 $ 2,250,833

Total liabilities 6,927,038 6,103,171
Deferred inflows of resources from pension amounts 851,379
Net position, net investement in capital assets 2,335,893 2.442 626
Net position, restricted by enabling legislation 70,407 514,334
Net position, unrestricted net position 12,638,740 12,469,695

Total net position 15,045,040 15,426,655

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

2015 2014

Sales $93,951,172 $91,372.622
Licenses, permits and fees 3,964,184 3,825,896
Administrative hearing fines 89,650 142,500

Total operating revenues 98,005,006 95,341,018
Cost of sales 72,942,024 70,968,095
General and administrative 4,919,329 5,115,531
Depreciation 306,432 194,587

Total operating expense 78,167,785 76,278,213
Operating income 19,837,221 19,062,805

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Retail liquor license renewal - -
Interest income - -
Grants 91,483 163,669
Loss of disposal of assets - -
Receipts (Transfers in) from primary government -

Statutory distributions (18,812,711) (15,606,375)

(18,721,228) (15,442,706)

Change in net position $ 1,115,993 $ 3,620,099




WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended June 30, 2015

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from customers and users
Cash paid to employees
Cash paid to suppliers
Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
Receipts on nonoperating grants
Provided from issuing liquor licenses
Receipt from primary government
Payments to primary government
Net cash used by noncapital financial activities

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Purchases of capital assets

Increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Operating income
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net
cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation
Pension Expense
Change in assets and liabilities:
Increase in accounts receivable
Decrease in inventory
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable
Increase in accrued postemployment benefits
Increase in defferred ourflows of resources
Decrease in accrued annual leave

Net cash provided by operating activities

$

97,970,853
(3,853,191)

(74,223,603)
19,894,059

91,483
451,328

(18,812,711)
(18,269,900)

(199,699)

1,424,460

18,372,615

$

$

19,797,075

19,837,221

306,432
39,609

(34,153)

(31,344)
30,296
103,473

(361,735)

4,260

$

19,894,059



WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL ADMINISTRATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

Year Ended June 30, 2015

Operating revenues:

Sales $ 93,951,172
Licenses, permits and fees 3,964,184
Administrative hearing fines 89,650

___ 98,005,006

Operating expenses:

Cost of sales 72,942,024
General and administrative 4,919,329
Depreciation 306,432
78,167,785

Operating income 19,837,221

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

Retail liquor license renewal - financing option 0
Retail liquor license renewal 0
Interest income 0
Grants 91,483

Loss of disposal of assets -
Transfers from primary government -

Statutory distributions (18,812,711)
(18,721,228)

Change in net position 1,115,993
Net position, beginning of year 15,426,655
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (1,497,608)
Net position, beginning of year, as restated 13,929,047
Net position, end of year $ 15,045,040

Net position, end of year $ 15,045,040




WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

Operating revenues:
Sales
Licenses, permits and fees
Administrative hearing fines

Total revenues

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales
General and administrative
Depreciation

Operating income

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Grants
Loss of disposal of assets

Transfers in from primary government

Statutory distributions

Change in net position

Net position, beginning of year

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle
Net position, beginning of year, as restated

Net position, end of year

Year Ended June 30, 2015

Administrative / Liquor Fund

Enforcement Fund

Wine Fund Grants / Gift

#7352 #7356 #7351 #7357 Total
93,951,172 § = § 5 % - $ 93951,172
3,483,209 ’ 480,975 . 3,964,184

% 89,650 2 & 89,650
97.434.381 89,650 480,975 : 98,005,006
72,942,024 - . . 72,942,024
4,775.814 52,625 85.338 5,552 4,919,329

180,241 9,898 98,470 17,823 306,432
77,898,079 62,523 183,808 23,375 78,167,785
19,536,302 27,127 297,167 (23.375) 19,837,221

71,483 . . 20,000 91,483
(18,727,327) (85,384) ; : (18,812.711)
(18,655,844) (85,384) ; 20,000 (18,721,228)

880,458 (58.257) 297,167 (3.375) 1,115,993
13,110,072 158,348 2,039,572 118,663 15,426,655
(1.465.859) - (31.749) - (1.497.608)
11.644.213 158348 _ 2.007.823 118.663 13.929,047
12,524,671 $ 100,091 $ 2,304,990 § 115288 $ 15,045,040




WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

COMBINING STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Inventory
Accounts Receivable
Other

Total current assets

Noncurrent assets:
Notes receivable
Accrued interest
Capital assets, net
Total noncurrent assets

Total assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows from pension amounts

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable

Noncurrent liabilities:
Other post employment benefits
Accrued annual leave
Net pension liability

Total noncurrent liabilities

Total liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows from pension amounts

Net position:
Invested in capital assets
Restricted by enabling legislation
Unrestricted
Total net position

June 30, 2015

Administrative /

Liquor Fund  Enforcement Wine Fund  Grants/

#7352 Fund #7356 #7351 Gift #7357 Total
$ 17958,127 § 57,567 $1,708.244 § 73,137 $19,797.075
45,541 - - - 8§ 45541
212,489 - - - § 212,489
- . 8 - & -
18.216,157 57,567 1,708,244 73,137 20,055,105
70,407 - - - 70,407
317 - - - 317
1,513,343 43,066 688.907 90,577 2,335,893
1,584,067 43,066 688,907 90,577 2,406,617
$ 19,800,224 § 100,633 $2,397,151 $163,714 $22.461,722
$ 354,086 $ - § 7649 % - § 361,735
$ 3766445 § 542 § 67221 § 48426 $ 3.882.634
2,112,160 - - - 2,112,160
246,406 - - - 246,406
671,298 - 14,540 - 685,838
3,029,864 - 14,540 - 3,044,404
6,796,309 542 81,761 48,426 6,927,038
833.330 - 18,049 - 851,379
1,513.343 43.066 688.907 90,577 2,335,893
70,407 - - - 70,407
10,940,921 57.025 1,616,083 24,711 12,638,740
12,524,671 100,091 2,304,990 115288 15,045,040




RETAIL OUTLET LICENSEES



403 - Rite Aid #1289
405 - Rite Aid #953
406 - Rite Aid #1949
407 - Rite Aid #3388
408 - Rite Aid #1277
409 - Rite Aid #2736
411 - Rite Aid #121
413 - Rite Aid #915
414 - Rite Aid #1914
415 - Rite Aid #959
416 - Rite Aid #280
417 - Rite Aid #948
418 - Rite Aid #944
419 - Rite Aid #935
420 - Rite Aid #1562
421 - Rite Aid #934
422 - Rite Aid #937
423 - Rite Aid #947
424 - Rite Aid #946
425 - Rite Aid #3702
426 - Rite Aid #2571
427 - Rite Aid #2460
428 - Rite Aid #1408
429 - Rite Aid #1503
432 - Rite Aid #733
433 - Rite Aid #734
435 - Rite Aid #1382

D R R S o R
406 SMOOTE AVE DANVILLE 25053
RT3 BOX 67 WHITESVILLE 25209
BROOKS PLAZA FOLLANSBEE 26037
126 12TH ST. WELLSBURG 26070
173 MAIN ST, CLAY 25043
RT 60 SMITHERS 25186
200 KANAWHA AVE RAINELLE 25962
ROSEBUD PLZ. RT 19 § CLARKSBURG 26301
401 BUCKHANNON PIKE NUTTER FORT 26301
635 MAIN ST. RIPLEY 25271
406 WASHINGTON ST. RAVENSWOQD 26164
1719 WEST WASH. ST. CHARLESTON 25312
1015 BRIDGE ROAD CHARLESTON 25314
406 WEST WASHINGTON CHARLESTON 25302
1301 E WASHINGTON ST CHARLESTON 25301
3801 MACCORKLE SE CHARLESTON 25304
1101 MYERS AVENUE DUNBAR 25064
333 MACCORKLE AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON 25303
305 SIXTH AVE. ST. ALBANS 25177
932 CROSS LANES DR. CROSS LANES 25313
4402 PENN AVE BIG CHIMNEY 25302
ROUTE # 10 CHAPMANVILLE 25508
109 EAST MAIN ST MANNINGTON 26582
205 MARSHALL STREET BENWOQOD 26031
111 KROUGER ST. WHEELING 26003
2102 WARWOOD AVE, WHEELING 26003
1380 N. PLEASANTS HWY ST. MARYS 26170
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436 - Rite Aid #2605 415 E. MAIN ST. KINGWOOD 26537
438 - Rite Aid #957 305 BECKLEY PLAZA BECKLEY 25801
439 - Rite Aid #1694 1731 HARPER ROAD BECKLEY 25801
440 - Rite Aid #3341 ROUTE 2, BOX 1AA HARRISVILLE 26362
441 - Rite Aid #286 513 STOKES DR. HINTON 25951
442 - Rite Aid #1982 98 N. PIKE ST. GRAFTON 26354
443 - Rite Aid #2265 134 MAIN STREET PARSONS 26287
444 - Rite Aid #906 20 SOUTH FLORIDA ST. BUCKHANNON 26201
445 - Rite Aid #1687 306 N. MAIN ST. WEBSTER SPRINGS 26288
446 - Rite Aid #1373 401 MORAN AVE. MULLENS 25882
447 - Rite Aid #113 ROUTE #10 PINEVILLE 24874
451 - 7-eleven #17704 7672 WINCHESTER AVE INWOOD 25428
452 - 7-eleven #34915 419 VIRGINIA AVENUE PETERSBURG 26847
453 - 7-eleven #16924 MAIN STREET ROMNEY 26757
454 - 7-eleven #28317 15 W MAIN ST, RT. 55/ RT.  WARDENSVILLE 26851
259
455 - 7-eleven #34688 805 NORTH MILDRED STREET RANSON 25438
457 - 7-eleven #20685 7364 MARTINSBURG PK SHEPHERDSTOWN 25443
458 - 7-eleven #17109 ROUTE 220 / BAKER ST KEYSER 26726
459 - 7-eleven #28326 P.O. BOX 526 FORT ASHBY 26719
460 - 7-eleven #28303 25 UNION STREET BERKELEY SPRINGS 25411
470 - Gdsh Distributors, L.L.C. 307 MERCHANT STREET FAIRMONT 26554
471 - Gdsh Distributors, L.L.C. 204 VENTURE AVE GLENMARK MORGANTOWN 26508
472 - Gdsh Distributors, L.L.C. 169 FAIRCHANCE ROAD MORGANTOWN 26508
CHEAT LAKE
473 - Gdsh Distributors, L.L.C. 40 HIGH STREET MORGANTOWN 26505
474 - Gdsh Distributors, L.L.C. 879 FAIRMONT ROAD MORGANTOWN 26501
WESTOVER
475 - Gdsh Distributors, L.L.C.  I-68 & RT 26 BRUCETON MILLS 26525
477 - Liquors & More #1 105 BECKLEY ROAD P.O. BOX PRINCETON 24740

767
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478 - Liquors & More #2 1202 STATFORD DRIVE P.O. PRINCETON 24740
BOX 193

479 - Liquors & More #3 ROUTE 219 NORTH P.O. BOX MARLINTON 24954
193

490 - Greenbrier Liquor Shoppe 205 E. MAIN ST. WHITE SUL.SPRINGS 24986

491 - Greenbrier Valley Liquors AGENT: ] & J MARTS HARTS RUN 24986
US.RT.60

492 - Classic Liquors 1443 ADAMS AVE, HUNTINGTON 25704

493 - Cj's Tobacco Shop Inc 101 NORTH EISENHOWER BECKLEY 25801
DRIVE

494 - Cj's Tobacco Shop Inc 2152 HARPER ROAD BECKLEY 25801

495 - Cj's Tobacco Shop Inc RT 16,LESTER SQ.CNTR SOPHIA 25921

496 - Tri-state Disc. Lig. 3920 MAIN STREET WEIRTON 26062

497 - Tri-state Discount Liquor 120 CAROLINA AVE. CHESTER 26034

498 - Comac #3 823 EAST MAIN ST. OAK HILL 25901

499 - Comac #4 RT19 N/LAURELCREEKRD FAYETTEVILLE 25840

500 - Penn Liquors 1832 WINCHESTER AV MARTINSBURG 25401

501 - Big Apple Liquors 187 SADER DRIVE SUITE A INWOOD 25428
P.0. BOX 775

502 - One Stop Beverage Mart 4495 E CUMBERLAND RD BLUEFIELD 24701

503 - D & D Beverages, Inc AGENT: S & S EXPRESS BLUEWELL 24701
ROUTE 52

504 - Cvs/Pharmacy #6277 12TH S. & LAFAYETTE MOUNDSVILLE 26041

505 - Cvs/Pharmacy #6278 842 NATIONAL ROAD WHEELING 26003

506 - The Loft 124 SENECA TRAIL LEWISBURG 24901

507 - The Loft AGENT:LEWISBURG SPIRITS LEWISBURG 24901
& WINE 3282 JEFFERSON
STREET N.SUITE6

508 - Celebrations 3056 MAIN STREET WEIRTON 26062

509 - Shop-n-save 273 PENCO ROAD WEIRTON 26062

510 - Cruise Thru HC 63 BOX 322 ROMNEY 26757

513 - King Cut Rate Tobaccos  NICHOLAS VILLAGE 3013 SUMMERSVILLE 26651

#3 WEBSTER RD.



519 - A & A Spirits Shoppe

523 - Welch Bantam Market

524 - Gas-n-goods Convenience

525 - Marathon Food Mart

527 - Lewis County Liquor Store

528 - Zeek Enterprise's

530 - Mini-giants, Inc
531 - Spencer Spirits, Inc
533 - Wild Vine & Spirits
535 - The Liquor Store
536 - Spirit Shoppe (The)

537 - New Cumberland Liquors

541 - Olde Towne Liquors,

544 - Ashbrooke Liquor Qutlet

545 - Sam's Club #6373

547 - Shinnston Shop-n-save
548 - Agent: Ko Convenience
549 - Kroger #790

554 - Sam's Club #6457

561 - Rasi Discount Liquor &
562 - Rite Aid #914

563 - Par Mar Qil Co, Inc.
573 - Par Mar Store #3

574 - Godfather Liquors, Inc
576 - King Cut Rate Tobacco
578 - Classic Liquors

582 - Smoker Friendly #21

Aw S

5000 GREENBAG ROAD
MOUNTAINEER MALL

1528 US RT 220 SOUTH P.O.

BOX 660
170 TH WYOMING ST.

201 DODGE AVENUE
5TH & LEWIS STREET
10 GARTON PLAZA

DBA: LIQUOR PORT
KENTUCKY & LINCOLN

STREET
3704 EMERSON AVENUE

148 E MAIN STREET

78 SKIDMORE LANE

801 OAKVAIL ROAD

1404 BUCKHANNON PIKE
109 SOUTH CHESTER ST.
P.O. BOX 1217

300 BEECHURST AVE

1100 GRAND CENTRAL AVE
540 SOUTH PIKE ST.

RT. 460 EAST

133 BECKLEY CROSSING
2500 MOUNTAINEER BLVD
653 NORTH RITTER DR,
690 BEVERLY PIKE

701 CHELSEA STREET
2301 PIKE STREET

5558 ROBERT C BYRD DR
3456 U.S. ROUTE 60

2024 CHESTNUT STREET
100 S. HURON STREET

MORGANTOWN

MOOREFIELD

WELCH
WILLIAMSTOWN
NEW HAVEN
WESTON
KERMIT

PARKERSBURG
SPENCER
SUTTON
PRINCETON
NUTTER FORT
NEW CUMBERLAND
HARPERS FERRY
MORGANTOWN
VIENNA
SHINNSTON
BLUEFIELD
BECKLEY

SOUTH CHARLESTON
BEAVER

ELKINS
SISTERSVILLE
PARKERSBURG
BRADLEY
BARBOURSVILLE
KENOVA
WHEELING

26104
25276
26601
24740
26301
26047
25425
26505
26105
26431
24701
25801
25309
25813
26241
26175
26101
25818
25504
25530
26003



Store

584 - Rite Aid #1305
586 - Rocko's

587 - Rite Aid #919
589 - King Cut Rate Tobaccos
590 - Smoker Friendly #23

591 - Belington Shop N Save
594 - Godfather Liquors No. 2
596 - Trails End Souvenirs, Inc.
597 - Smoaker Friendly #8

598 - Smoker Friendly #1

599 - H & H Spirits Inc.
602 - Smoker Friendly #38
603 - Smoker Friendly #33
605 - L & W Spirit Shop Lic
606 - Video Palace, Inc.
607 - Julian's Market

608 - Premiere Liquors

609 - Smoker Friendly #16
610 - South Fairmont Shop N
611 - Saad's Wine & Spirits
612 - L.A.Liquor & Lottery, Inc
614 - Par Mar Store #45

620 - Old White Corporation
622 - Stadium Spirits Inc.
623 - 7-eleven #28310

624 - 7-eleven #10670

625 - 7-eleven #28316

626 - Corner Liquor & Wine

Address

218 EAST 3RD STREET

623 W. MAIN STREET

405 FAIRMONT AVENUE
9913 MCCORKLE AVENUE
317 RANDOLPH AVENUE
806 CRIM AVENUE BOX 845
548 WILDERNESS HIGHWAY
PO BOX 1570 MAIN STREET
200-1 TEAYS CENTER

200 B LAKEVIEW CENTER
MURDOCH AVENUE
69 E. 3RD AVENUE

203 JONES STREET

157 NORTH MAIN STREET
715 PIKE ROAD

420 3RD AVENUE

1049 12TH STREET

1600 PATRICK STREET PLAZA

217 10TH STREET

1208 FAIRMONT AVE.
2759 5TH AVENUE

98 RIVERVIEW AVENUE
U.S. RT. 219 / 250

384 MAIN STREET

527 20TH STREET

4716 HEDGESVILLE ROAD
1015 N. QUEEN ST.

20 CHARLES TOWN PLAZA
546 4TH AVENUE

ey o O o R e S
WESTON 26452
BRIDGEPORT 26330
WESTOVER 26501
MARMET 25315
ELKINS 26241
BELINGTON 26250
MOUNT NEBO 26679
GILBERT 25621
SCOTT DEPOT 25560
PARKERSBURG 26101
WILLIAMSON 25661
PT. PLEASANT 25550
PHILIPPI 26416
FRANKLIN 26807
MONTGOMERY 25136
HUNTINGTON 25701
CHARLESTON 25312
DUNBAR 25064
FAIRMONT 26554
HUNTINGTON 25701
LOGAN 25601
HUTTONSVILLE 26273
UNION 24983
HUNTINGTON 25703
HEDGESVILLE 25427
MARTINSBURG 25404
CHARLES TOWN 25414
HUNTINGTON 25701
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627 - King Cut Rate Tobaccos 5636 US ROUTE 60 EAST HUNTINGTON 25705
Dba King Spirits EAST PEA RIDGE PLAZA SUITE
#
628 - 7-eleven 28320a 89349 WILLIAMSPORT PIKE FALLING WATERS 25419
629 - Smoker Friendly #41 420 CABELA DRIVE THE WHEELING 26003
HIGHLANDS
630 - 7-11 #25306 201 WINCHESTER AVENUE MARTINSBURG 25401
633 - Cvs Pharmacy #4419 2901 FIFTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON WV 25702
634 - East Fairmont Shop N 1015 INDIANA AVENUE FAIRMONT 26554
635 - Cvs Pharmacy #6307 2916 STATE STREET GASSAWAY WV 26624
636 - Cvs Pharmacy #6313 ROUTE 19 21 RITTER DRIVE BEAVER WV 25813
P.O. BOX 246
637 - Cvs Pharmacy #6350 1405 OAK STREET KENOVA 25530
638 - Cvs Pharmacy #7124 3901 TEAYS VALLEY ROAD HURRICANE WV 25526
639 - Giant Eagle #58 4500 UNIVERSITY TOWN MORGANTOWN 26505
CENTRE
640 - Little General Store #4095 4008 MALDEN DRIVE CHARLESTON WV 25306
641 - Little General Store #5065 3496 ROUTE 60 EAST BARBOURSVILLE 25504
642 - Little General Store #2150 ROUTE 12 NORTH ALDERSON 24901
643 - Little General Store #4135 P.O. BOX 249 PINCH 25156
644 - Little General Store #5400 1586 MOUNTAINEER BRADSHAW 24817
HIGHWAY
645 - Mido Inc. Dba Mt. Top RT.32 P.O. BOX 190 THOMAS, WV 26292
646 - J&j's Mountainer Mart #32 1 WEST MAIN STREET RICHWOOD 26261
647 - Walmart Supercenter 2700 MOUNTAINEER BLVD SOUTH CHARLESTON 25309
648 - Walmart Supercenter 1142 SOUTH BRIDGE STREET NEW MARTINSVILLE 26155
#2684
649 - Walmart Supercenter 100 NITRO MARKETPLACE NITRO 25313
650 - Rite Aid #1688 2418 JACKSON AVENUE POINT PLEASANT 25550
652 - Shepherdstown Liquors 207 S PRINCESS STREET SHEPHERDSTOWN 25443
653 - Cvs Pharmacy #1427 45 SOUTH MINERAL STREET KEYSER 26726
654 - Top Shelf Liquors 261 BERKMORE PLACE BERKLEY SPRINGS 25411

655 - Rite Aid #141 101-A ROOSEVELT BLVD ELEANOR 25070
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656 - Rite Aid #294 6401 SISSONVILLE DRIVE SISSONVILLE 25312
657 - Crown Spirits 328 KEYSER AVENUE PETERSBURG 26847
658 - J&j's Mountaineer Mart 129 WEST MAIN STREET SALEM 26201
659 - J&j's Mountaineer Mart 601 WEST STATE AVENUE TERRA ALTA 26764
660 - Gdsh Dist/Bfs Foods #19 51 GENESIS BOULVARD BRIDGEPORT 26330
661 - Cvs Pharmacy #7604 1900 ST. MARY'S AVENUE PARKERSBURG 26101
663 - 7-eleven 35927h 8151 COURT AVENUE HAMLIN 25523
664 - 7-eleven 35920h 799 COOKE PARKWAY OCEANA 24870
665 - 7-eleven 35915h 707 WINFIELD ROAD ST ALBANS 25177
667 - 7-eleven 35963h 404 EAST MAIN STREET WEST UNION 26458
668 - 7-eleven 35917h 110 NORTH BRIDGE STREET MAN 25635
669 - 7-eleven 35910h 4929 MCCORKLE AVENUE CHARLESTON 25304
670 - Tyler's Hatfield-mccoy 201 MATEWAN STREET MATEWAN 25678
672 - Smoker Friendly 3524 TEAYS VALLEY ROAD HURRICANE 25526
713 - Cvs/Pharmacy # 6276 1800 BROADWAY AVE PARKERSBURG 26101
714 - Smoker Friendly's Liquor 11 WEST MAIN STREET GLENVILLE 26351
715 - Agent: Bfs Foods Inc. 6511 APPALACHIAN HIGHWAY DAVIS 26260

GRAND TOTAL 177 STORES



